PERCEPTIONSAND CHALLENGESOF ENGLISH LANGUAGE
TEACHERSIN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
M ahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal
2013

T.U. Regd. No. :5-1-61-81-2000 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Campus Roll No. 719 Proposal: 2069-01-20
2" year Exam Roll No: 280570/067 Date of Submission: 05-05-2013



€102 'IYSOC uereys ysayep Ag—

@ NOOUSSVY1D ALITGV-AIXIAN NI SHIHOVAL 39VNONVYT HSITONT 40 SIONITIVHO ANV SNOILd304d3d

PERCEPTIONS AND CHALLENGES OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE
TEACHERS IN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Mahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal
2013



PERCEPTIONSAND CHALLENGESOF ENGLISH LANGUAGE
TEACHERSIN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
M ahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal
2013



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 05-05-2013

M ahesh Sharan Joshi



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Mahesh Sharan Joshi has prepared this thesis
entitled Per ceptions and Challenges of English Language Teachersin

Mixed-Ability Classroom under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 07-05-2013

Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide)
Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Resear ch

Guidance Committee:

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal

Lecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide)
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U.. Kirtipur

Date :

Signature

Chairperson

Vi



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader and Head

Department of English Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor

Department of English Education
Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages
Education Subject Committee

T.U. Kirtipur

Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide)
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Date: 17-05-2013

Vii

Signature

Chairperson



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My family, teachers and friends

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express sincere gratitude to my teacher cum thesis
supervisor Mr. Khem Raj Joshi, Teaching Assistant, Department of English
Education, T.U., Kirtipur who encouraged me to undertake research. |

thankfully bestow my reverence and acknowledge him for providing me with
meticul ous supervision. Furthermore, his scholarly guidance and supervision

enabled me to bring this study in this form.

| am immensely thankful to Dr. Anjana Bhattar ai, Reader and Head of
Department of English Education and Mrs. Hima Rawal, Lecturer of the

Department of English Education for their insightful comments on my work.

| highly appreciate the support, suggestions and encouragements | received

from all the Gurus and Gurmas of Department of English Education.

| am truly grateful to the school administrations and the respondents for their

co-operation.

Finally, I am thankful to my family and friends for their support and love
throughout my study.
Mahesh Sharan Joshi



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to find out perceptions of secondary level
English teachers towards mixed-ability classroom and challenges faced by
them in such classes. In order to fulfill the objectives of the study, 40 secondary
level English teachers were selected from Kanchanpur district through non-
random sampling procedure. A set of questionnaire was the research tool for
eliciting the required information for the study. The findings of the study
showed that the secondary level English teachers were familiar with the
concept of mixed-ability classroom and they take their classes as mixed-ability
group. They were aware of the fact that individual differences lead mixed-
ability classroom. Teachers faced many challengesin such classes. The mgjor
challenges were low participation, deciding appropriate level of instruction,
effective learning for al, domination of bright pupils and adjusting lesson

plans.

Thisthesisis organized into four chapters along with references and appendix
at the end. Thefirst chapter presents the general background on mixed-ability
classes, learners' differences, challenges and opportunities of mixed-ability
classes. It also includes review of related literature, objectives of the study and
significance of the study. The second chapter is concerned with the
methodology used in the study, under which sources of data, sampling
procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations
of the study are described. The third chapter provides the comprehensive
picture of the analysis and interpretation. The data are analyzed and interpreted
under the two main headings. The final chapter lists the major findings and

recommendations of the study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Genera Background
1.1.1 English Language Teaching in Nepal
1.1.2 Mixed-ability Classroom
1.1.3 Learner Differences
1.1.4 Mixed-ability Classes. Challenges for EFL Teachers
1.1.5 Mixed-ability Classroom: Some Opportunities
1.1.6 Possible Ways of Dealing with the Challenges
1.2 Review of Related Literature
1.3  Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1  Sourcesof Data
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
2.2 Sampling Procedure
2.3 Toolsfor Data Collection
2.4  Process of Data Collection
2.5 Limitations of the Study

Xi

1-18

o o 01 W Bk

12
14
16
18
18

19-20
19
19
19
19
20
20
20



CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31

3.2

3.3
34

Perceptions Towards Mixed-Ability Classrooms
3.1.1 Anaysisand Interpretation of Teachers Responses
Challenges Faced by EFL Teachersin Mixed-ability Classroom

3.2.1 Challengesin Mixed-ability Classrooms

3.2.2 Time consumption with the Slow Learners
3.2.3 Mesting the Needs of Bright Pupils

3.2.4 Selecting Appropriate Level of Instruction and Task
3.2.5 Interest

3.2.6 Cognitive Style of the Students

3.2.7 Adjusting Lesson Plans

3.2.8 Discipline

3.2.9 Limited Time Boundary

3.2.10 Students' Participation

3.2.11 Correction and Evaluation

3.2.12 Adopting Teaching Methods and Techniques
3.2.13 Determining Individual Needs of the Students
3.2.14 Repeating the Lesson for Weak Students
3.2.15 Boredom Among the Students

Challenges Faced by Teachers

Strategies Adopted for Coping with the Challenges

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1  Findings
4.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xii

21-40
21
21
28

28
28
39
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
36
37
37
38
38
40

41-42
41
42

43



Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.
Figure No.

Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

LIST OF FIGURES

: Views of Teachers Toward Mixed-ability Classes
: Views of Teachers Toward Mixed-ability Classes

: Nature of Mixed-ability Classroom
- Diversity in Mixed-ability Classroom

: Complexity of Mixed-ability Classroom

: Mixed-ability classes and L anguage Proficiency
: Creating Lively Context for Language Teaching
: Diversity in Mixed-ability Classroom

: Nature of Mixed-ability Classroom

: Valuing and Appreciating Mixed-ability Group
: Challenges in Mixed-ability Classrooms

: Time with the Slow Learners

: Meeting the Needs of Bright Pupils

: Meeting the Needs of Bright Pupils

: Selecting Appropriate Level of Instruction and Task
. Interest

: Cognitive Style of the Students

: Adjusting Lesson Plans

: Discipline

: Limited Time Boundary

. Students' Participation

: Correction and Evaluation

: Adopting Teaching Methods and Techniques

: Determining Individual Needs of the Students

: Repeating the Lesson for Weak Students

: Boredom Among the Students

Xiil

Page
22
22

23
23

24
25
25
26
27
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
33

35
35
36
37
37
38



