PERCEPTIONS AND CHALLENGES OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHERS IN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Mahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal
2013

T.U. Regd. No. :5-1-61-81-2000 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Campus Roll No. 719 Proposal: 2069-01-20

PERCEPTIONS AND CHALLENGES OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHERS IN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> **Submitted by** Mahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal 2013

PERCEPTIONS AND CHALLENGES OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE TEACHERS IN MIXED-ABILITY CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Mahesh Sharan Joshi

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmamdu, Nepal
2013

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

Date: 05-05-2013

Mahesh Sharan Joshi

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Mahesh Sharan Joshi** has prepared this thesis entitled **Perceptions and Challenges of English Language Teachers in Mixed-Ability Classroom** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 07-05-2013

Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide)

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research Guidance Committee**:

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Hima Rawal	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide)	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U Kirtipur	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee**:

Signature Dr. Anjana Bhattarai Reader and Head Chairperson Department of English Education T.U. ,Kirtipur Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Professor Member Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages **Education Subject Committee** T.U.,Kirtipur Mr. Khem Raj Joshi (Guide) **Teaching Assistant** Member Department of English Education T.U. Kirtipur

Date: 17-05-2013

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My family, teachers and friends

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express sincere gratitude to my teacher cum thesis supervisor **Mr. Khem Raj Joshi**, Teaching Assistant, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur who encouraged me to undertake research. I thankfully bestow my reverence and acknowledge him for providing me with meticulous supervision. Furthermore, his scholarly guidance and supervision enabled me to bring this study in this form.

I am immensely thankful to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader and Head of Department of English Education and **Mrs. Hima Rawal**, Lecturer of the Department of English Education for their insightful comments on my work.

I highly appreciate the support, suggestions and encouragements I received from all the Gurus and Gurmas of Department of English Education.

I am truly grateful to the school administrations and the respondents for their co-operation.

Finally, I am thankful to my family and friends for their support and love throughout my study.

Mahesh Sharan Joshi

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to find out perceptions of secondary level English teachers towards mixed-ability classroom and challenges faced by them in such classes. In order to fulfill the objectives of the study, 40 secondary level English teachers were selected from Kanchanpur district through non-random sampling procedure. A set of questionnaire was the research tool for eliciting the required information for the study. The findings of the study showed that the secondary level English teachers were familiar with the concept of mixed-ability classroom and they take their classes as mixed-ability group. They were aware of the fact that individual differences lead mixed-ability classroom. Teachers faced many challenges in such classes. The major challenges were low participation, deciding appropriate level of instruction, effective learning for all, domination of bright pupils and adjusting lesson plans.

This thesis is organized into four chapters along with references and appendix at the end. The first chapter presents the general background on mixed-ability classes, learners' differences, challenges and opportunities of mixed-ability classes. It also includes review of related literature, objectives of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter is concerned with the methodology used in the study, under which sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study are described. The third chapter provides the comprehensive picture of the analysis and interpretation. The data are analyzed and interpreted under the two main headings. The final chapter lists the major findings and recommendations of the study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Decla	uration	i
Recor	nmendation for Acceptance	ii
Recor	nmendation for Evaluation	iii
Evalu	aation and Approval	iv
Dedic	cation	v
Ackno	owledgements	vi
Abstr	act	viii
Table	of Contents	ix
List o	f Figures	X
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-18
1.1	General Background	1
	1.1.1 English Language Teaching in Nepal	3
	1.1.2 Mixed-ability Classroom	5
	1.1.3 Learner Differences	6
	1.1.4 Mixed-ability Classes: Challenges for EFL Teachers	9
	1.1.5 Mixed-ability Classroom: Some Opportunities	12
	1.1.6 Possible Ways of Dealing with the Challenges	14
1.2	Review of Related Literature	16
1.3	Objectives of the Study	18
1.4	Significance of the Study	18
СНА	PTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	19-20
2.1	Sources of Data	19
	2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	19
	2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	19
2.2	Sampling Procedure	19
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	20
2.4	Process of Data Collection	20
2.5	Limitations of the Study	20

CHA	PTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	21-40
3.1	Perceptions Towards Mixed-Ability Classrooms	21
	3.1.1 Analysis and Interpretation of Teachers' Responses	21
3.2	Challenges Faced by EFL Teachers in Mixed-ability Classroom	28
	3.2.1 Challenges in Mixed-ability Classrooms	28
	3.2.2 Time consumption with the Slow Learners	28
	3.2.3 Meeting the Needs of Bright Pupils	39
	3.2.4 Selecting Appropriate Level of Instruction and Task	30
	3.2.5 Interest	31
	3.2.6 Cognitive Style of the Students	32
	3.2.7 Adjusting Lesson Plans	32
	3.2.8 Discipline	33
	3.2.9 Limited Time Boundary	34
	3.2.10 Students' Participation	34
	3.2.11 Correction and Evaluation	35
	3.2.12 Adopting Teaching Methods and Techniques	36
	3.2.13 Determining Individual Needs of the Students	37
	3.2.14 Repeating the Lesson for Weak Students	37
	3.2.15 Boredom Among the Students	38
3.3	Challenges Faced by Teachers	38
3.4	Strategies Adopted for Coping with the Challenges	40
СНА	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41-42
4.1	Findings	41
4.2	Recommendations	42
REFI	ERENCES	43
APPI	ENDICES	

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure No. 1: Views of Teachers Toward Mixed-ability Classes	22
Figure No. 2: Views of Teachers Toward Mixed-ability Classes	22
Figure No. 3: Nature of Mixed-ability Classroom	23
Figure No. 4: Diversity in Mixed-ability Classroom	23
Figure No. 5: Complexity of Mixed-ability Classroom	24
Figure No. 6: Mixed-ability classes and Language Proficiency	25
Figure No. 7: Creating Lively Context for Language Teaching	25
Figure No. 8: Diversity in Mixed-ability Classroom	26
Figure No. 9: Nature of Mixed-ability Classroom	27
Figure No. 10: Valuing and Appreciating Mixed-ability Group	27
Figure No. 11: Challenges in Mixed-ability Classrooms	28
Figure No. 12: Time with the Slow Learners	29
Figure No. 13: Meeting the Needs of Bright Pupils	29
Figure No. 14: Meeting the Needs of Bright Pupils	30
Figure No. 15: Selecting Appropriate Level of Instruction and Task	31
Figure No. 16: Interest	31
Figure No. 17: Cognitive Style of the Students	32
Figure No. 18: Adjusting Lesson Plans	33
Figure No. 19: Discipline	33
Figure No. 20: Limited Time Boundary	34
Figure No. 21: Students' Participation	35
Figure No. 22: Correction and Evaluation	35
Figure No. 23: Adopting Teaching Methods and Techniques	36
Figure No. 24: Determining Individual Needs of the Students	37
Figure No. 25: Repeating the Lesson for Weak Students	37
Figure No. 26: Boredom Among the Students	38